MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Chapter 65.

Снар. 65.

Resolve in favor of Osco A. Ellis.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to Osco A. Ellis, assignee of George Grantham, the middle division of block number eighty-five in the town of Presque Isle, in the county of Aroostook, upon the payment of twenty-five dollars on or before the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, and such conveyance when made, shall be in full satisfaction of all claim the said Grantham may have upon the state, by virtue of a resolve approved February eleventh, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

Land agent authorized to convey certain block of land to Osco A. Ellis.

-on what

—to be in full satisfaction for claim of George Grantham.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 66.

Resolve in aid of the Canada road.

Resolved, That there be appropriated to be expended under the direction of the land agent, the sum of nine hundred dollars to be expended as follows, viz: two hundred dollars on township numbered one, range three, east of Kennebec river; two hundred dollars from the forks to north line of Bingham, Kennebec purchase, and five hundred dollars from the north line of said Bingham purchase to the Canada line, to include repairs to be made upon Moose river bridge.

Canada road, in aid of.

-how to be appropriated.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 67.

Resolve in relation to township fourteen range four, in Aroostook county.

Resolved, That the land agent is authorized and directed to give to the purchasers of settling lots in township fourteen range four, west of the east line of the state, deeds conditioned upon the performance of the payments and duties required in chapter five of the revised statutes, instead of the certificates described in section twenty-five of said chapter. And whenever the land agent shall execute any such conditional deed, as aforesaid, he shall forthwith give notice thereof, in writing, to the owner of the timber on the lot or tract described in said deed, setting out in said notice the number of said lot or tract. Such deed shall be construed to be

Land agent authorized to give deeds to purchasers of settling lots in township No. 14, R. 4.

-to give notice te owners of timber.

Deed, how construed.

Снар. 68.

the sale for settlement, and such notice to be the notice referred to in the instrument by which Massachusetts conveyed the right to cut the timber on said township fourteen range four.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 68.

Resolve for the procurement of a portrait of General Knox.

Secretary of state authorized to procure the portrait of Gen. Knox.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be required to employ some competent artist to furnish the state with a copy of Stewart's portrait of General Henry Knox to ornament and honor the rotunda of the capitol; provided, it can be done at an expense not exceeding one hundred dollars, and that this resolve take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 69.

Resolve in favor of Caleb B. Lord.

Caleb B. Lord, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Caleb B. Lord of Alfred, Maine, the sum of forty dollars, it being for money by said Lord paid into said treasury by mistake, January fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, as duty on the office of clerk of the courts in the county of York, to which office the said Lord was elected the September previous.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 70.

Resolve in favor of Theodore B. Spratt.

Theodore B. Spratt, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Theodore B. Spratt that part of lot number one hundred and two in township number twelve range three, in the county of Aroostook, lying north of the north branch of the Presque Isle stream, excepting that part of said lot conveyed by deed to E. C. Blake, containing about forty acres, provided the said Spratt shall pay therefor the sum of fifty cents per acre in road labor.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]